curve. The best fit has been determined taking into account the cash flow weighted duration of the liabilities, which is approximately
6.5 years. The recommended discount rate is 8.64%.The source of the data is the Johannesburg Stock Exchange through Inet BFA
data service. The sensitivity section quantifies the effects of a narrowing and widening of the net discount rates by 1% per annum.

Withdrawal rates
The table below used reflect a sample of the rates of withdrawal used to value the liabilities for males and females. We have
used the same withdrawal rate as that used in the entity’s post-employment medical aid GRAP 25 valuation.

Age

20–29 12%

30–39 10%

40–49 6%

50–54 2%

55+ 0%

Assumed retirement age
We have assumed a retirement age of 64 for male and female employees and this is consistent with the assumptions used for
valuing other entity liabilities. It should, however, be noted that by assuming a normal retirement age of 64, there is an implicit
assumption that service stops accruing at age 64. Employees over the age of 64 have been assumed to retire in the next year.

Sensitivity analysis
The effects on the liability results for 2021 when the discount rate is increased or decreased by 1%.

Figures in Rand Liability
Change in

liability

+1% 3 700 052 (152 922)

Central 3 852 974 -

-1% 4 018 420 165 446

The effects on the liability results for 2021 when the retirement age is increased or decreased by 1 year.

Figures in Rand Liability
Change in

liability

65 years 3 932 987 80 013

64 years 3 852 974 -

63 years 3 831 186 (21 787)

Figures in Rand 2021 2020

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance

Net expense recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance 3 852 974 -

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

126 NRCS ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

part e

13. Payables from exchange transactions

Figures in Rand 2021 2020

Trade payables 17 703 341 13 072 037

Unallocated deposits 27 144 618 17 095 124

Other payables 245 979 129 381

Salary related accruals 9 048 620 9 084 909

Operating lease payables 804 426 -

Medical control (61 636) (77 848)

Payments in advance - 3 189 476

54 885 348 42 493 079

14. Revenue

Figures in Rand 2021 2020

The amount included in revenue arising from exchanges of goods or services
are as follows:

Rendering of services 23 030 512 28 873 168

Sundry income 524 114 1 382 283

Interest income* 14 781 979 26 000 199

38 336 605 56 255 650

* Interest income includes interest from investment and interest from debtors.

Interest from investment 10 821 607 21 530 513

Interest from exchange debtors 321 071 427 414

Interest from non-exchange debtors 3 639 301 4 042 272

14 781 979 26 000 199

The amount included in revenue arising from non-exchange transactions is
as follows:

Taxation revenue

Approvals application fee income 42 641 367 39 505 675

Levies for compulsory specifications 217 196 329 251 290 607

Registration fee 1 156 873 2 284 000

Government grants and core funding 126 126 000 139 501 000

387 120 569 432 581 282

Additional information
Government Gazette No. 631 dated 3 May 2019 was printed with an error on the amount of measure for 5743/5744 and 5754. A
request has been sent to the Minister of the dtic to correct this amount. However the revenue figures were based on the correct amount.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

127NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

15. Rendering of services (Exchange)

Figures in Rand 2021 2020

Test and services 9 562 831 11 904 741

Export certification 5 942 192 8 398 865

Vehicle homologation 6 204 206 6 836 058

[…]

Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Provision/Trade payables
Accumulated leave balances were incorrectly classified as provisions instead of accruals. This is as per the leave policy which requires that
employees leave days be forfeited should they not be utilised within six months after the end leave cycle. The errors were identified in the
current year and corrected retrospectively in accordance with GRAP 3 – Changes in Accounting Policies, Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

135NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Accumulated surplus
Accumulated surplus was affected by depreciation corrections as stated above on property, plant and equipment. These have
been corrected and the adjustments made retrospectively as required by GRAP 3.

Cash and cash equivalent
NRCS identified transactions relating to pension fund contributions that were paid and not posted to the general ledger. These
have been corrected and the adjustments made retrospectively as required by GRAP 3.

Statement of Financial Position

Figures in Rand Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error Restated

2020

Property, plant and equipment 31 893 238 (409 317) 31 483 921

Post-retirement medical obligation – non-current liability (6 974 136) (1 863) (6 975 999)

Intangible assets 1 499 253 (76) 1 499 177

Receivables from exchange transactions 12 776 470 (1 664 153) 11 112 317

Receivables for non-exchange transactions 96 400 072 (7 806 046) 88 594 026

Payables of exchange transactions (67 277 358) 24 784 279 (42 493 079)

Provisions (17 679 055) (23 212 338) (40 891 393)

Accumulated surplus (313 020 457) 3 570 878 (309 449 579)

Cash and cash equivalents 297 345 301 (262 702) 297 082 599

34 963 328 (5 001 338) 29 961 990

Statement of Financial Performance

Figures in Rand Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error Restated

2020

Depreciation and amortisation 8 086 937 954 985 9 041 922

Employee related costs 334 583 024 (537 897) 334 045 127

Finance costs 67 984 238 926 306 910

General expenditure 26 735 518 - 26 735 518

Levies for compulsory specifications (254 981 923) 3 691 316 (251 290 607)

Travel expenses 22 331 008 654 006 22 985 014

Surplus for the year 136 822 548 5 001 336 141 823 884

Errors
The errors relate to transactions that were not recorded in the correct accounting period and adjustments of balances based
on errors happened in the past.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

136 NRCS ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

part e

Prior year adjustments on surplus/deficit

Figures in Rand

2020
(Increase)/

Decrease

Accumulated
surplus

(increase)/
decrease Total

Correction of accumulated depreciation - (545 591) (545 591)

Correction of depreciation 954 985 - 954 985

Amount erroneously raised as employee creditor (270 164) - (270 164)

Garnishments posted to incorrect account 23 671 - 23 671

Amount erroneously raised as employee debtors 1 013 027 - 1 013 027

Pension contributions posted to an incorrect account in error (1 306 294) - (1 306 294)

Correction of post-retirement medical liability 1 863 - 1 863

Expenses relating to prior period that were not recorded 238 926 - 238 926

Correction of accruals (310 168) - (310 168)

Reversal of 20A estimates 95 511 - 95 511

Garnishments posted to incorrect account 104 - 104

Correction of travel claims 651 126 - 651 126

Accounting for revenue from non-exchange in the correct
accounting period 5 272 021 - 5 272 021

Correct recognition of travel claims 2 775 - 2 775

Correct accounting of consumable expenses 69 870 - 69 870

Recognition of repair and maintenance cost 240 298 - 240 298

Audit adjustments for levies (1 676 216) - (1 676 216)

Accruals and levies adjustment - 4 116 469 4 116 469

5 001 335 3 570 878 8 572 213

27. Comparative figures
The effects of reclassifications are shown above.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021 (continued)

137NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

28. Risk management

Financial risk management

Liquidity risk
The entity manages liquidity risk through the compilation and monitoring of cash flow forecasts as well as ensuring that there
are adequate banking facilities.

The data for this analysis is determined from internal reports presented to key management personnel. It is based on information